of the above mentioned risk in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020.

 The analyses exclude the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of gratuity and other post-retirement obligations; provisions; and the
non-financial assets and liabilities of foreign operations. The analysis for contingent liabilities is provided in Note 33.The following assumptions have been
made in calculating the sensitivity analyses:

 - The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and
financial liabilities held at 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020.

A.  Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The
Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates. However the
risk is very low due to negligible borrowings by the Company.

   Increase/ decrease in basis points  Effect on profit  before tax

   Rs.
  31-Mar-21
  INR  + 0.5%   0.00
  INR  - 0.5%   0.00

  31-Mar-20
  INR  + 0.5%   (0.26)
  INR  - 0.5%   0.26

 The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment, showing a

significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

B.  Foreign currency sensitivity
 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in exchange rates. Foreign currency

risk senstivity is the impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The following tables
demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates, with all other variables held constant..